expected to shed light on how local economic conditions, geographic factors, and cultural 

practices shape educational participation, helping inform interventions designed to better 

support Indigenous students in their learning journey. 

Respondents of the Study 

The respondents of this study are the one hundred seventy-six (176) parents or guardians of 

Grade 1 learners in Kitaotao District 1 for the school year 2024–2025. 

Sampling Procedure 

For this study, all 176 Grade 1 students enrolled at Panganan, Digongan, and Kiulom 

Elementary Schools in Kitaotao District 1 for the 2024–2025 school year were included,